Instrument prepared by: Erika L. Allen, Grundy County Attorney, 630 G Avenue, Grundy Center, Iowa, 50638 (319) 824-6954

## Resolution #48-2016/2017

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Board of Supervisors has decided to consider approval of an amendment to the Grundy County Code of Ordinances No. 2004-3 regarding the issuance of licenses for public display of display fireworks and regulation of the use of consumer and display fireworks on County owned lands, and

WHEREAS, a hearing date must be established in accordance with lowallaw.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that it conduct a public hearing on the proposed Ordinance on the 26th day of June, 2017, at 9:00 o'clock A.M. at the Board Room of the Grundy County Courthouse, Grundy Center, Iowa, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Grundy County Auditor cause notice of the proposed hearing to be published in the official newspapers of the County in accordance with Iowa Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of June, 2017.

Charles Bakker, Chairperson

**Grundy County Board of Supervisors** 

ATTEST:

Rhonda R. Deters, County Auditor